

Case No. 2:13-cv-01324-JAD

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT**

**DISTRICT OF NEVADA**

Appeal From:

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEVADA

---

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, )

Appellant, )

v. )

TIMOTHY L. BLIXSETH, )

Appellee. )

Bankr. Case No. 11-15010-MKN

*In re Timothy L. Blixseth*

Involuntary Chapter 7

---

TIMOTHY L. BLIXSETH, )

Cross-Appellant, )

v. )

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, )

Cross-Appellee. )

**REPLY BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLANT  
TIMOTHY L. BLIXSETH**

Nathan A. Schultz, Esq.  
California Bar No. 223539 (*Pro Hac Vice Pending*)  
Law Office of Nathan A. Schultz, P.C.  
10621 Craig Road  
Traverse City, MI 49686  
Telephone: 310- 429-7128  
Facsimile: 231-421-5731  
Email: nschultzesq@gmail.com

Mitchell D. Stipp, Esq.  
Nevada Bar No. 7531  
Law Office of Mitchell Stipp  
10120 W. Flamingo Rd., Suite 4-124  
Las Vegas, NV 89147  
Telephone: 702-378-1907  
Facsimile: 702-549-3110  
Email: mstipp@stiplaw.com

Counsel for Appellee/Cross-Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. JURISDICTION .....	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. THE CROSS-APPELLEES CONFLATE THE THRESHOLD REQUIREMENTS FOR JOINDER UNDER 11 U.S.C. § 303(c) WITH THE SUBSTANTIVE EFFECT OF JOINDER UNDER 11 U.S.C. §303(b) .....	3
1. Review of Procedural History.....	3
2. The Substantive Effect of Joinder Under 11 U.S.C. § 303(b).....	5
B. ARGUMENTS REGARDING THE DISPUTED NATURE OF THE YCLT CLAIM ARE NOT PROPERLY RAISED ON APPEAL BECAUSE THE BANKRUPTCY COURT DID NOT REACH THIS ISSUE.....	11
C. UNDISPUTED EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD DEMONSTRATES THAT THEYCLT CLAIM WAS SUBJECT TO <i>BONA FIDE</i> DISPUTE AS OF THE FILING OF THE INVOLUNTARY PETITION.....	12
1. The Operative Date for Joining Creditors is the Date of the Involuntary Petition.....	13
2. Evidence Regarding the Status of the YCLT Claim as of the Involuntary Petition Date.....	15
3. The Holding of <i>Marciano II</i> Does not Apply.....	17
4. The YCLT Claim is <i>Per Se</i> Ineligible Under 11 U.S.C. § 303(b) for Being Disputed As to Amount.....	21
IV. CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b><u>Federal Court Cases</u></b>	<b><u>page(s)</u></b>
<i>BASF Corp. v. Old World Trading Co.</i> , 979 F.2d 615 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	19-20
<i>Basin Electric Power Co-Op v. Midwest Processing Co.</i> , 769 F.2d 483 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	9
<i>Basin Elec. Power Co-op. v. Midwest Processing Co.</i> , 47 B.R. 903 (D. N.D. 1984) .....	14
<i>Lubow Mach. Co. v. Bayshore Wire Prods. (In re Bayshore Wire Prods.)</i> , 209 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. N.Y. 2000) .....	8
<i>Matter of Bishop, Baldwin, Rewald, Dillingham &amp; Wong, Inc.</i> , 779 F.2d 471 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	14
<i>Bronson v. La Crosse &amp; M. R. Co.</i> , 68 U.S. 405 (1864) .....	19
<i>In re Broshear</i> , 122 B.R. 705 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1991) .....	15
<i>In re Caucus Distributors, Inc.</i> , 106 B.R. 890, 918 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1989) .....	14
<i>In re Centennial Ins. Assoc., Inc.</i> , 119 B.R. 543 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 1990) .....	9
<i>In re CorrLine Int'l, LLC</i> , 516 B.R. 106 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Aug. 21, 2014) .....	22
<i>In the Matter of East West Associates</i> , 106 B.R. 767 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) .....	7
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. State Nat'l Bank</i> , 131 F. 430 (9th Cir. 1904) .....	19
<i>Great Western Bank v. Sierra Woods Group</i> , 953 F.2d 1174 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	11
<i>Credit Union Liquidity Servs., L.L.C. v. Green Hills Dev. Co., L.L.C.</i> <i>(In re Green Hills Dev. Co., L.L.C.)</i> , 741 F.3d 651 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	22, 24
<i>In re Houston Regional Sports Network, L.P.</i> , 505 B.R. 468 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2014) .....	8-9
<i>Columbia Gas v. JBL Constr. Co. (In re JBL Constr. Co.)</i> , 1995 U.S. App. LEXIS 6187 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	11
<i>In re Johnston Hawks, Ltd.</i> , 49 B.R. 823 (Bankr. D. Hawaii 1985) .....	13-14
<i>In re Kidwell</i> , 158 B.R. 203 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 1993) .....	4, 6-7, 9- 10, 14-15
<i>Marciano v. Chapnick (In re Marciano)</i> , 708 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	12, 17- 21, 25
<i>In re Midwest Processing Co.</i> , 41 B.R. 90 (Bankr. N.D. 1984) .....	14
<i>Moulton v. Coburn</i> , 131 F. 201, 204 (1st Cir. 1904) .....	13
<i>In re Palace Oriental Rugs, Inc.</i> , 193 B.R. 126 (Bankr. D. Conn. 1996) .....	14
<i>In re Reach, McClinton &amp; Co.</i> , 102 B.R. 392 (D.N.J. 1989) .....	11-12
<i>In re Rimell</i> , 946 F.2d 1363 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	8
<i>Smith v. Marsh</i> , 194 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	21

<b><u>Federal Court Cases</u></b>	<b><u>page(s)</u></b>
<i>Southern Oregon Barrier Fair v. Jackson County</i> , 372 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>In re Speer</i> , 522 B.R. 1, 23 (Bankr. D. Conn. 2014).....	7, 22
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , __ U.S. __, 131 S.Ct. 2594, 180 L.Ed.2d 475 (2011) .....	20
<i>In re Taub</i> , 439 B.R. 261 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	7
<i>Tenn. Val. Auth. V. Atlas Mach. &amp; Iron Works, Inc.</i> , 803 F.2d 794 (4th Cir. 1986) .....	19
<i>United States v. Al-Hamdi</i> , 356 F.3d 564 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	21
<i>United States v. Kimler</i> , 335 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. Kan. 2003) .....	21
<i>Liberty Tool v. Vortex Fishing Sys. (In Re Vortex Fishing Sys.)</i> , 277 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	8, 14
<i>In re Yellowstone Mountain Club, LLC</i> , 436 B.R. 598 (Bankr. D. Mont. 2010) .....	15
<i>In re Yellowstone Mt. Club, LLC</i> , 2011 Bankr. LEXIS 663 (Bankr. D. Mont. Feb. 25, 2011) .....	16, 19
<i>Blixseth v. Kirschner (In re Yellowstone Mt. Club, LLC)</i> , 2012 Bankr. LEXIS 5614 (Bankr. D. Mont. 2012) .....	12, 16- 17, 19, 21
<i>Blixseth v. Glasser (In re Yellowstone Mt. Club, LLC)</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47863 (D. Mont. Apr. 7, 2014) .....	17

<b><u>Federal Statutes</u></b>	<b><u>page(s)</u></b>
11 U.S.C. 101(5)(a) .....	18
11 U.S.C. 303(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 303(b)(1) .....	8, 21, 25
11 U.S.C. 303(b)(2) .....	1, 7
11 U.S.C. 303(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 303(h) .....	14
11 U.S.C. 503(b)(9) .....	24
28 U.S.C. 158 .....	24
28 U.S.C. 1738 .....	19

<b><u>Federal Rules</u></b>	<b><u>page(s)</u></b>
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1003(a) .....	6-7

<b><u>Legislative History</u></b>	<b><u>page(s)</u></b>
S. Rep. No. 7618, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (June 19, 1984) .....	30
H.R. Rep. No. 109-31, Pt. 1, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. 149 (2005) .....	27
Bankruptcy Abuse and Consumer Protection Act (“BAPCPA”) § 1227	24
BAPCPA § 1233 .....	24
BAPCPA §1234(b) .....	23
